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Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – Expense Allowance – Local Laws – Cost-of-Living Raises 





In Baldwin County, pursuant to section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama, applicable local officials  are entitled to the same uniform merit raises granted to eligible county employees at the time of the approval of the county budget.





In the absence of a specific provision of the Constitution that supercedes the restrictions found in Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama, local officials who become entitled to receive an increase in their salary under the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill must be paid the increase in the form of an expense allowance until the commencement of his or her next term of office when that portion of the expense allowance will be converted into salary.





The grant of the uniform merit raises should be applied using the methods set forth in the Code of Alabama.  Applicable local officials are entitled to be paid, retroactively, the same uniform merit raises granted to eligible county employees at the time of the approval of the county budget beginning October 1, 2001.





Dear Mr. Armstrong:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission.








QUESTION ONE





	In Baldwin County, under section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama, are applicable local officials en�titled to the same uniform merit raises granted only to eligible county employees if funding to administer such raises is provided at the time of the county budget?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform in�creases in compensation, including cost-of-living in�creases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget. The increases shall be in the same amount or percentage, as the case may be, as that amount or per�centage increase provided to the county's employees; provided, however, no tax assessor, tax collector, reve�nue commissioner, license commissioner, elected assistant tax assessor, or elected assistant tax collector shall receive an expense allowance as provided in sub�division (3) of Section 11-2A-2 and an increase under this subsection in the same fiscal year.





	Except as otherwise provided herein, officials in Category 2 shall be eligible for the cost-of-living in�creases beginning on October 1, 2000. If the imple�mentation of any cost-of-living adjustment increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as provided in subdivision (5) of Section 11-2A-2. The base compensation for the purposes of implementation of this subsection shall be that compen�sation established on October 1, 2000, and shall remain those respective amounts until increased as provided under the provisions of this chapter.





Ala. Code § 11-2A-4(a) (Supp. 2002).  In Baldwin County, the “applicable” local officials that fall under the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, sections 11-2A-1 through 11-2A-8 of the Code of Alabama, are the sheriff, revenue commissioner, and county commissioners.  





	Each fiscal year, the Baldwin County Commission allocates county funds to compensate its employees and allocates additional money to administer merit raises for eligible county employees during the fiscal year.  The Baldwin County Commission administers a personnel system for its employees under Act 95-581, which states, in part, as follows:





	The personnel department shall promulgate all rules, policies, and procedures necessary to implement this act after consultation with the county commission and subject to the approval of the county commission.  All rules, policies, and procedures shall be submitted to the county appointing authorities and department heads prior to final adoption and approval by the county commission.  The initial rules, policies and procedures to implement this act shall be approved by the county commission within 90 days of the effective date of this act.





1995 Ala. Acts No. 95-581, 1228.  This act does not apply to elected officials. Id.





	The Baldwin County Commission has adopted personnel policies and pro�cedures for all county employees.  Under the policies and procedures in effect at the time of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill, as well as those in effect today, several classes of county employees were identified, of which only one class is eligible for merit raises.  The other classes are eligible for annual raises.  Those eligible for merit raises are eligible only after satisfying applicable criteria.





	As your request points out, a question similar to yours was addressed in a previous opinion issued by this Office.  See, Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark, Attorney, Mobile County Commission, dated April 5, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-203.  As the Wettermark opinion states, merit raises are not intended to be awarded to every employee.  The uniformity of a merit raise, then, cannot mean that it must be uniformly paid to every county employee, but rather that a uniform amount of raise must be paid to every employee who meets the criteria to qualify for the raise.  This Office feels that this is the correct interpretation and restates it here.








CONCLUSION





	In Baldwin County, under section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama, applicable local officials are entitled to the same uniform merit raises granted to eligible county employees at the time of the approval of the county budget.








QUESTION TWO





	If the answer to Question One is in the affirma�tive, should such compensation increase, to applicable local officials, be paid as an expense allowance until the commencement of his or her next term of office when such portion shall be converted into salary?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama provides as follows:





	Any provisions of this Constitution or amend�ments thereto to the contrary notwithstanding, neither the legislature, nor any county of the state shall, by the imposition of new, different, and additional duties or otherwise, increase, or authorize the increase of, the salary, fees or other compensation of any officer of the state or of any county of the state, who is elected or appointed for a fixed term, during the term for which he is elected or appointed, regardless of whether such officer may be removed at the pleasure of the authority electing or appointing him or only upon impeachment; nor shall the legislature or any county of the state in any manner or by any means decrease, or authorize the decrease of, the salary, fees or other compensation of any such officer, during the term for which he is elected or appointed; nor shall the legislature or any county of the state increase or decrease, or authorize the increase or decrease of, the salary, fees or other compensation of any person filling an unexpired term in any such office during the remainder of such term, either before or after the appointment or election of such person to fill the unexpired term.   As to officers who are members of any court, board, commission, or similar body whose terms do not run concurrently, any increase or decrease in the salary, fees, or other com�pensation of the members of any such court, board, commission, or similar body shall become effective as to all such members thereof immediately after the expi�ration of the term or terms of office of the member or members whose term or terms first expire.





Ala. Const. amend. 92.





	Section 11-2A-4 of the Code of Alabama provides that “[i]f the imple�mentation of any cost-of-living adjustment increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as provided in subdivision (5) of Sec�tion 11-2A-2.”  Ala. Code § 11-2A-4 (Supp. 2001).





	Section 11-2A-2(5) of the Code provides as follows:





	If implementation of the salaries in this chapter increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as an expense allowance until the beginning of the next term of office whereupon the amount of the expense allowance shall be included in the base salary for the office holder and the expense allowance shall be voided.  Deductions from the increase shall be made for supernumerary programs as provided by law as if the increase were salary.  Not�withstanding the foregoing, a county shall pay the sal�ary increase during a term of office at the beginning of the next fiscal year if payment of the increase is sanc�tioned by an amendment to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901.





Ala. Code § 11-2A-2(5) (Supp. 2001).





	In the absence of a specific provision of the Constitution that supercedes the restrictions found in Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama, local officials who become entitled to receive an increase in their salary under the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill must be paid the increase in the form of an expense allowance until the commencement of his or her next term of office when that portion of the expense allowance will be converted into salary.








CONCLUSION





	In the absence of a specific provision of the Constitution that supercedes the restrictions found in Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama, local officials who become entitled to receive an increase in his or her salary under the provisions of the Omnibus Pay Raise Bill must be paid the increase in the form of an expense allowance until the commencement of his or her next term of office when that portion of their expense allowance will be converted into sal�ary.





QUESTIONS THREE AND FOUR





	If the answer to Question One is in the affirma�tive, should the conveyance of the uniform merit raises be applied using the same chronological calendar for administration to eligible county employees?





	If the answer to Questions One and Three are in the affirmative, and taking into consideration that such uniform merit raises have not yet been applied to appli�cable local officials, should the county provide retro�active compensatory amounts beginning October 1, 2001, or beginning upon the approval of the current county budget, taking into consideration the total num�ber of years of service for such applicable local offi�cials?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION 





	Section 11-2A-2 of the Code of Alabama sets forth the method for con�veying the raises to the local officials covered by the act.  It states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Effective October 1, 2000, the annual compensa�tion which a county shall pay to a county commis�sioner, a judge of probate, a sheriff, a tax assessor, a tax collector, a revenue commissioner, a license com�missioner, and an elected assistant tax assessor or col�lector shall be as set out below:





	(1) SHERIFF. The annual minimum compensa�tion for each sheriff shall be fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) which shall be in lieu of any salary and expense allowance currently provided to a sheriff receiving total compensation less than the minimum. Beginning with the next term of office for each sheriff, except as provided in Section 11-2A-4, the salary herein provided shall be the minimum compensation payable to the sheriff in lieu of any salary, expense allowance, or other compensation provided by law.





	(2) COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND JUDGES OF PROBATE. The annual minimum compensation for county commissioners and judges of probate in Catego�ries 1 and 2 shall be as provided by local law. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter and subject to the provisions of Section 11-2A-4, the annual compensa�tion for county commissioners and judges of probate in Category 3 shall be increased by 20 percent effective October 1, 2001, if the compensation, including ex�pense allowance, of the office has not been increased by other general or local law during the period from October 1, 1996, to October 1, 2001; the annual mini�mum compensation for county commissioners and judges of probate in Category 4 shall be that amount prescribed by general law on September 30, 2000, plus a 20 percent increase; the annual minimum compensa�tion for county commissioners and judges of probate in Category 5 shall be that amount prescribed by general law on September 30, 2000, plus a 17 percent increase; and the annual minimum compensation for county commissioners and judges of probate in Category 6 shall be that amount prescribed by general law on Sep�tember 30, 2000, plus a 15 percent increase.





	(3) TAX ASSESSORS, TAX COLLECTORS, REVENUE COMMISSIONERS, LICENSE COMMIS�SIONERS, AND ELECTED ASSISTANT TAX COL�LECTORS OR ASSESSORS.





	a. On and after June 1, 2000, each county commission is authorized to provide an expense allowance to the tax assessor, tax collector, reve�nue commissioner, license commissioner, elected assistant tax assessor, and elected assistant tax collector in amounts not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per annum. The expense allow�ance may be phased in over a two-year period as determined by the county commission. At the beginning of the official's next term of office following the provision of the expense allowance authorized herein, the expense allowance shall be included in the base salary of the official and the expense allowance thereupon voided. Deductions from the expense allowances provided under this chapter shall be made for supernumerary pro�grams, the State Employees' Retirement System, or other retirement programs as provided by law, the same as if the expense allowances were sal�ary. Notwithstanding the above, in Category 3, an expense allowance for any official covered by this subdivision shall be provided in the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per annum effective October 1, 2001, if compensation for the office has not been increased by other general or local law during the period from October 1, 1996, to October 1, 2001.





	b. Any increase in base salary or expense allowance for a tax assessor, tax collector, reve�nue commissioner, license commissioner, elected assistant tax assessor, or elected assistant tax collector contained in any act passed in the 1999 2nd Special Session of the Legislature or any other act passed in the 2000 Regular Session shall be credited against any expense allowance provided under this subdivision, so that the total increase in compensation for a tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, license com�missioner, elected assistant tax assessor, and elected assistant tax collector does not exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000).





* * *





	(5) If implementation of the salaries in this chapter increases the salary of an incumbent office holder, the increase shall be paid as an expense allowance until the beginning of the next term of office whereupon the amount of the expense allow�ance shall be included in the base salary for the office holder and the expense allowance shall be voided. Deductions from the increase shall be made for super�numerary programs as provided by law as if the increase were salary. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a county shall pay the salary increase during a term of office at the beginning of the next fiscal year if pay�ment of the increase is sanctioned by an amendment to the Constitution of Alabama of 1901. 





Ala. Code § 11-2A-2 (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).  The grant of the uniform merit raises should be applied using the methods set forth in the Code of Ala�bama.  





	Regarding your question of whether retroactive compensatory amounts should be paid, section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the granting of extra compensation after services have been rendered.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 68.  This Office has concluded, on occasions in the past, that section 68 the Constitution of Alabama is not violated if the compensation was an expectation or matter of contract during employment or where the right to compensation arose at the time services were rendered.  See, Opinion to Honorable Charles H. Younger, Huntsville City Attorney, dated October 19, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00024; Opinion to Honorable William W. Dillard, Jr., Chief Examiner, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts, dated May 11, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00336.








CONCLUSION





	The grant of the uniform merit raises should be applied using the methods set forth in the Code of Alabama.  Applicable local officials are entitled to be paid, retroactively, the same uniform merit raises granted to eligible county employees at the time of the approval of the county budget beginning October 1, 2001.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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